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QUESTION PRESENTED:


The Ethics Commission has been asked whether it is permissible under the Code of Legislative Ethics for a legislator or legislative candidate to use crowdfunding sites such as GoFundMe in conjunction with social networking websites to raise funds for legislative races. This opinion is based on the relevant provisions of the Code of Legislative Ethics. It does not reflect any policy or provision under the jurisdiction of the Registry of Election Finance.
DISCUSSION:

GoFundMe is a crowdfunding website that allows people to raise money for a wide range of purposes by soliciting donations. A user can utilize GoFundMe to create a webpage to describe the purpose of the fundraising effort and people can donate to the user’s cause with a debit or credit card. After a GoFundMe webpage is created, the user can share the webpage through social networking (Facebook, Twitter, etc.) to publicize the fundraising effort.


There is nothing in the Code of Legislative Ethics that would prohibit a legislator or legislative candidate from using GoFundMe or social networking tools to raise campaign funds for legislative races so long as they are used in accordance with the Code’s fundraising restrictions. If a legislator or legislative candidate is using crowdfunding or social networking to raise campaign funds, the provisions of the Code apply in the same manner as they apply to more traditional methods of fundraising. 
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The use of online tools such as crowdfunding and social networking websites is subject to the limits set forth in the Code of Legislative Ethics at KRS 6.731, 6.767, and 6.811.  
KRS 6.731(5) provides that a legislator “by himself or through others, shall not intentionally use public funds, time, or personnel for partisan political campaign activity.” This would preclude a legislator or candidate from using state computers, time, employees, or other public resources to create, maintain, publicize, or otherwise oversee a fundraising webpage.
KRS 6.731(6) states that a legislator shall not “by himself or through others, use his official legislative stationery, or a facsimile thereof, to solicit a vote or a contribution for his or another person’s campaign for election or reelection to public office, or use the great seal of the Commonwealth on his campaign stationery or campaign literature.” This would preclude the use of the seal of the Commonwealth or any image of legislative stationery on a fundraising webpage.
As we stated in OLEC 14-01, these two provisions taken together “strongly state the General Assembly’s intent that public funds, personnel, and other resources shall not be used for political campaign activity.” These provisions mean that social networking accounts maintained by LRC or the General Assembly’s minority or majority caucuses that are not political in nature and which are used to provide factual information about legislative work, should not provide links to or otherwise publicize fundraising webpages. See OLEC 14-01.
KRS 6.767(1) states that a legislator, candidate, or campaign committee “shall not accept a campaign contribution from a legislative agent.” KRS 6.767(2) states that a legislator or candidate “shall not, during a regular session of the General Assembly, accept a campaign contribution from an employer of a legislative agent, or from a permanent committee as defined in KRS 121.015.” To comply with these provisions, a legislator, candidate, or campaign committee must take steps to ensure that any contributions received through a webpage or other online methods comply with these requirements. This would preclude the acceptance of anonymous contributions. Additionally, legislators and candidates must comply with the requirements of the Kentucky Registry of Election Finance.
KRS 6.811(5) states that “a legislative agent shall not serve as a campaign treasurer, and shall not directly solicit, control, or deliver a campaign contribution, for a candidate or legislator.” This would preclude a legislative agent from emailing, sharing, or otherwise publicizing a link to or information about the fundraising webpage.
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OPINION:

It is permissible under the Code of Legislative Ethics for legislators or candidates to create and maintain campaign fundraising webpages using crowdsourcing websites such as GoFundMe and to use social networking to publicize the fundraising effort, so long as they are used in accordance with the requirements of the Code.
Public resources, including state funds, equipment, time, and employees, should not be used to create, maintain, or monitor a fundraising webpage and a fundraising webpage should not display any image of legislative stationery or the seal of the Commonwealth. Additionally, when using crowdfunding, social networking, or any other means of fundraising, legislators and candidates are prohibited from accepting contributions from legislative agents at any time, and they are prohibited from accepting contributions from employers of legislative agents and from permanent committees (PACs) as defined by KRS 121.015 during a regular session of the General Assembly. 
Any social networking accounts that are maintained by members or employees of the House and Senate Majority and Minority Caucuses to provide factual information about legislative work, rather than for political purposes, should not be used to publicize or link to fundraising webpages of legislators or candidates. See OLEC 14-01. A bright line should be maintained between informational, non-political activities that can properly be carried out using public resources, and partisan political activity for which public resources cannot be used. 
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